Agenda Item #: 3H11

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 7, 2020	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department: Facilities Development & Operation	ons	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Work Order No. 20-013 to the annual Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) contract with E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. (R2020-0232) in the amount of \$319,801 for the Morikami Museum- HVAC Replacement project for a period of 60 calendar days from permit issuance or until project is complete.

Summary: The work consists of furnishing the labor, equipment, and materials needed to remove and replace air handler units 2, 3,4,5,6 and associated HVAC controls. The existing air handler units are more than 12 years old and are at the end of their useful life. This project was competitively advertised and new contractors were invited to bid on the project by submitting prequalification documents prior to the submission of the bid response. On August 21, 2019, the Goal Setting Committee applied Affirmative Procurement Initiatives (API) of sheltered market for projects under \$100,000 (when three (3) or more Small Business Enterprises (SBE) are qualified under the annual contract) or an SBE contractor will be given a price preference if its bid is within 10% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for projects in excess of \$100,000. Since this project was over \$100,000, the SBE price preference API was applied. The Contractor is not a certified SBE but submitted 17.44% SBE participation on this work order. The overall SBE participation on the annual HVAC contract is 47.05%. The Contractor is a local business. Funding for this project is from the Public Building Improvement Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 5 (LDC)

Background and Justification: This project was openly, competitively advertised and procured. Bids for this project were opened on March 12, 2020 and E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid of the four (4) bids received.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Budget Availability Statement
- 3. Work Order No. 20-013
- 4. Bid Summary
- 5. Quotation Comparison
- 6. Annual Contract HVAC 19601: Control Sheet

Recommended by:	Army Work	5/29/10
sel "	Department Director	Date
Approved by:	Maker	4/1/202
	County Administrator	Date

A.	Five Year Summary of F	iscal Impact:				
Fisca	l Years	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Oper Exter Progr	tal Expenditures ating Costs rnal Revenues ram Income (County) ind Match (County	<u>\$351,782</u> 				
# AD	FISCAL IMPACT DITIONAL FTE ITIONS (Cumulative)	<u>\$351,782</u> ———	_0-	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
	em Included in Current Bud s this item include use of fec			Yes Yes	No No	X
Budge	et Account No: Fund 3804	Dept <u>411</u>	Unit <u>B629</u>	9-06	Object <u>4907</u>	
В.	Recommended Sources	of Funds/Sumn	nary of Fisca	l Impact:		
	Funding for this project w	ill be from the	Public Buildir	ng Improvemen	nt (Ad Valorem) Fund.
	CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY TOTAL	\$319,801.00 \$31,980.10 \$351,781.10				
C.	Departmental Fiscal Rev	view:	Syl	les		
		III. <u>REVI</u>	EW COMM	ENTS		
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or Co	•	\mathcal{A}	ents: Development a	-00-	
В.	Legal Sufficiency: Assistant County Attorne					
C.	Other Department Revi	ew:				
	Department Director					

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

ATTACHMENT 1

LOCATION MAP

Project No: 18343

 $\textbf{Project Name:}\ Morikami\ Museum-HVAC\ Replacement$

Location: 4000 Morikami Rd., Delray Beach



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 3/24/20 REQUE	STED BY: Tom McNamaral No.	PHONE: 233-2057
PROJECT TITLE: Morikami Museum – HVA (Same as CIP or IST		· ·
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$, ,,	IST PLANNING NO.:
REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$319,801.00 eFDO #: 2018-066485		BCC RESOLUTION#: 2020 - 023 DATE: 3/10/20
CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:		
LOCATION: 4000 Morikami Rd., Delray Beach		m0
BUILDING NUMBER: 466		MO 4/8/2020
DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE LOCATION	ON:	91 810 1
PROJECT/ W.O . NUMBER: 18343		
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: E.C. Stol	kes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.	(HVAC)
PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF T CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:	HE SCOPE OF SERVICES	TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
Remove existing HVAC AHU's #2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and Bac Net controls per Attachment C and Addendu		
CONSTRUCTION \$319,802 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES \$ STAFF COSTS* \$ 1,600 EQUIP. / SUPPLIES/PERMITS\$ CONTINGENCY \$ 31,980 TOTAL \$353,382 * By signing this BAS your department agrees to these CID staff change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be bil actual and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requir project completion.	NA 0.00 NA 0.10 1:10 S. I. O larges and your account will be charged upon led. If this BAS is for construction costs of \$2	50,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as
BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) (Specify distribution	if more than one and order in which fun	ds are to be used):
FUND: 3804 DEPT: 4// IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT Ad Valorem (Amount \$	UNIT: $8629-06$ ONT: (check <u>and</u> provide detail for <u>all</u> the	at apply)
☐ State (source/type:Amount \$)	Amount \$
☐ Grant (source/type: Amount \$)	\$)
☐ Other (source/type:Amount \$	ب	
Department: BAS APPROVED BY:		DATE 4/8/2020
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:		11-10-011

WORK ORDER 20-013 TO CONTRACT FOR ANNUAL HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) FOR

MORIKAMI MUSEUM – HVAC REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. 18343

THIS WORK ORDER is made as of	by and between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision	of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as
"Owner", and E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contract	ctor, Inc., a Florida Corporation, hereinafter referred
to as "Contractor".	

WHEREAS, the Owner and Contractor acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Contractor dated March 10, 2020 (R2020-0232) ("Contract") is in full force and effect and that this Work Order incorporates all the terms and conditions of the Contract as may be supplemented and amended by this Work Order;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Contractor, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- **2. Total Bid Amount.** Pursuant to Section 6.3 of the Instructions to Bidders of the Annual Contract for HVAC between Owner and Contractor, the Contractor was the lowest, responsive, responsible Bidder in the amount of \$319,801.00 for the construction costs of removing existing HVAC AHU's 2,3, 4, 5, 6 and Bac Net HVAC controls and install with all new HVAC AHU's and Bac Net controls as set forth on the **Bid Form** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- **3. Schedule of Time for Completion.** The time of completion for this Work Order will be as follows: The Contractor shall substantially complete the project within **60** calendar days of permit issuance. Liquidated Damages are \$80/day for failure to achieve certification of substantial completion within the contract time or approved extension thereof.
- **4. APIs.** The APIs applicable to this Contract are attached hereto.
- **5. EBO Participation to Date.** To date Contractor has achieved 20.37% SBE subcontracting participation on this Contract. Contractor will provide 17.44% on this Work Order.
- **6. Attachments.** The following attachments are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:

Bid Form EBO Schedules 1 and 2 APIs Bid Bond/Security Project Requirements
Public Construction Bond
Form of Guarantee
Insurance Certificate(s)

7. Except as specially modified herein, the Contract remains in full force and effect. All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Contract.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Work Order on behalf of the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR has made and executed this Work Order, the day and year written above.

ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER	Political Subdivision of the State of Florida BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Dave Kerner, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By: County Attorney	By: Audrey Wolf, Director - FD&O
WITNESS: FOR CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR: E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.
SIGNATURE	
Signature	Signature
Ryon Abramski	Susan Stokes
Name (type or print)	Name (type or print)
	President
	Title
	(Corporate Seal)

BID FORM

PROJECT NUMBER: 18343

PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement

IN ORDER TO BE DEEMED RESPONSIVE TO THIS INVITATION FOR QUOTE/BID, THE QUOTE/BID PACKAGE MUST CONTAIN:

- a) This Quote/Bid Form completed and executed.
- b) EBO Schedules 1 and 2 completed and executed.
- c) Bid Security. (If the bid is \$200,000 or more).

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY CONTRACTOR

1. TOTAL QUOTE/BID AMOUNT	<u>\$ 319,801.00</u>
Written amount Three hundred nineteen tho	usand eight hundred one and00/100
2. Bidder commits to achieving the APIs applicable t on its EBO Schedules 1 and 2.	o this solicitation as designated on Attachment A and as submitted
3. Is the Bidder a Palm Beach County certified S/M/	WBE? Yes No_X

4. Commercial Non-Discrimination Certification. The undersigned Bidder hereby certifies and agrees that the following information is correct: In preparing its response to this Solicitation, the Bidder has considered all proposals submitted from qualified, potential Subcontractors and suppliers, and has not engaged in "discrimination" as defined in the County's Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as set forth in Resolution 2017-1770 as amended, to wit: discrimination in the solicitation, selection or commercial treatment of any Subcontractor, vendor, supplier or commercial customer on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information, or on the basis of any otherwise unlawful use of characteristics regarding the vendor's, supplier's or commercial customer's employees or owners; provided that nothing in this policy shall be construed to prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of discrimination that have occurred or are occurring in the County's relevant marketplace of Palm Beach County. Without limiting the foregoing, "discrimination" also includes retaliating against any person or other entity for reporting any incident of "discrimination." Without limiting any other provision of the solicitation, it is understood and agreed that, if this certification is false, such false certification will constitute grounds for the County to reject the bid submitted by the Bidder for this Solicitation, and to terminate any contract awarded based on the response. As part of its bid, the Bidder shall provide to the County a list of all instances within the immediate past four (4) years where there has been a final adjudicated determination in a legal or administrative proceeding in the State of Florida that the Bidder discriminated against its Subcontractors, vendors, suppliers or commercial customers, and a description of the status or resolution of that complaint, including any remedial action taken. As a condition of submitting a bid to the County, the Bidder agrees to comply with the County's Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2017-1770 as amended.

QUOTE/BID PROVIDED BY:

STOKES MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, INC.

Contractor Name

3/12/20

Date

Ryon Abramski, Director HVAC Operations
Title

Quote/Bid Must Contain Original Signatures. No Copies or Emailed/Faxed Quotes/Bids Will Be Accepted

Form Rev. 08/15/19 Bid Form - NonFederal

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Morikami Museum – HVAC Replacement NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.			_ SOLICITA	SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: 18343 ADDRESS: 2001 7th Ave N., Lake Worth, FL 33461					
			_ ADDRES						
CONTACT PERSON: Ryon Abramski			_ PHONE I	NO.: 561-582-3589		E-MAIL:	g@stokes.com		
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:	3/12/20				DEPARTMENT:				
PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT (PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMO PROJECT.	OR PERCE	NTAGE OF WO	PRK TO BE COPE WORK TO	COMPLETED BY TO BE COMPLETED	HE PRIME CON D BY ALL SUBC	NTRACTOR/CO ONTRACTORS,	<u>NSULTANT</u> ON /SUBCONSULTA	THIS PROJECT. INTS ON THE	
	(Che <u>Non-SBE</u>	eck all Applicable Cate M/WBE	gories) SBE		DOLLAR AMO	OUNT OR PERCENTA	AGE OF WORK		
Name, Address and Phone Number		Minority/Women Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)	
Stokes Mechanical Contractor	\checkmark				-	\$247,829.00	-		
2. Trinity Insulation 160 NW 16th St., Boca Raton, FL 561-394-9155	V						\$12,800.00		
3. Wisch & Jackson Co of FL Inc 861 Jupiter [ark Dr.,Suite A Jupiter, FL 33458 (561) 747-0484			√ √			\$55,772.00		-	
4. Accurate Balancing & Commissioning, Inc. 1742 E Rd., Loxahatchee, FL 33470 561-351-0245	V						\$3,400.00		
5.									
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)	····		Total			\$303,601.	\$16,200.		
Total Bid Price \$ 319,801.00				E - M/WBE Participation	\$55,772.00				
I hereby certify that the above information is accurat	e to the best o	of my knowledge:	pe	<u> </u>			Ryon Abramski, Dire	ctor HVAC Operations	
				Signature			-	Title Title	

Note:

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category.
- 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 18343 solicitation/PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement Prime Contractor: Stokes Mechanical Contr., Inc. Subcontractor: Trinity Insulation (Check box(s) that apply) □SBE □WBE □MBE ☐ M/WBE

Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):__ The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Male | Female ☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asian American ☐ Supplier ☐ Hispanic American ☐ Native American S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. Line **Item Description Unit Price** Quantity/ Contingencies/ **Total Price/Percentage** Item Units Allowances \$12,800.00 **HVAC Insulation** The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$12,800.00 If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. Price or Percentage: ___ Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. **Trinity Insulation Print Name of Prime** Print Name of Subcontractor/s PL **Authorized Signature** Ryon Abramski Print Name **Director of HVAC Operations** Date: 3/12/20 Date: 3/12/20

Revised 09/17/2019

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,

both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 18343 SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement _Subcontractor: Wisch and Jackson of Florida Prime Contractor: Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. (Check box(s) that apply) Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 11/28/2017 ☑SBE ☑WBE □MBE □M/WBE □Non-S/M/WBE The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): Column 3 Column 1 Column 2 ☐Male ☑ Female ☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asian American ☐ Caucasian American □Supplier ☐ Hispanic American ■Native American <u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage Item Units **Allowances** \$55,772.00 **Building Management System** The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$55,772.00If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. Price or Percentage: Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant Wisch and Jackson of Florida Inc. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. Print Name of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant Authorized Signature Authorized Signature Ryon Abramski Mark Deiana Print Name Print Name Sales Engineer **Director HVAC Operations**

3/12/20

Date:

Revised 09/17/2019

Date: March 12, 2020

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT – SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 18343 SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement Prime Contractor: Stokes Mechanical Contr., Inc. **Accurate Balancing & Commissioning** Subcontractor: (Check box(s) that apply) ■ xSBE ■ WBE ■ MBE ■ M/WBE A County Certification (if applicable): N/A The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): Column 3 Column 1 Column 2 Male □ Female ☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asian American ☐ Caucasian American ■Supplier ☐ Hispanic American ■Native American S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. **Item Description Unit Price** Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage item Units **Allowances** 1 3400 3400 Test & Balance 0 The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. N/A N/A Price or Percentage: Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. Accurate Balancing & Commissioning, Inc Print Name of Prim Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant Robert Shon Authorized Signature **Authorized Signature** Ryon Abramski Robert Shorr Print Name

President

3/11/20

Title

Date:

Director of HVAC Operations

Date: _3/12/20

Revised 09/17/2019

ATTACHMENT "A"

(for IAQ Remediation, Overhead Doors, Painting Weatherproofing, HVAC, Plumbing, Sportslighting)

AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT INITIATIVES FOR CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT ("API"s)

The API(s) approved for this project are selected below by \(\sigma\). Any bid that fails to comply with the API requirements after the period allowed for waiver requests has lapsed shall be deemed non-responsive. Fillable pdfs of all EBO forms can be found on the OEBO website at http://discover.pbcgov.org/oebo/Pages/Compliance-Programs.aspx. Also, see the EBO Ordinance and Countywide PPM CW-O-043 for further information on APIs.

iscover.pbcgov.org/oebo/Pages/Compliance-Programs.aspx. Also, see the EBO Ordinance and wide PPM CW-O-043 for further information on APIs.
□ <u>Waiver</u>
The Office of EBO has granted a waiver of the EBO Program API(s) for this Work Order.
SBE Sheltered Market for Small Construction Contracts
When at least 3 SBEs are qualified under this contract, Work Orders \$100,000 and below are reserved for competition among only certified SBEs. Small prime construction contracts (single trade or multitrade) valued at or below \$100,000 may be reserved for sheltered market competition where only certified SBEs are eligible to submit bids or quotes.
□ SBE Subcontracting Program
A minimum mandatory goal of 20% SBE participation is established for this contract. The EBO Office shall reduce or waive this goal when there is inadequate availability of SBE prime and / or subcontractor firms. Respondents/bidders may request such waivers at least seven (7) days prior to bid opening based on submission of adequate Good Faith Efforts documentation.
SBE Price Preference For Single Trade Construction
The work orders under this contract shall be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder unless a certified SBE's bid is within ten percent (10%) of the lowest non-SBE bid, in which case the award shall be made to the certified SBE bidder. Construction contracts where there are no opportunities for subcontracting (i.e. single trade), may include a provision requiring awards of the contract to be made to the lowest responsive, responsible respondent or bidder unless a certified SBE's bid is within ten (10) percent of the lowest non-small business bid, in which case the award shall be made to the certified small business bidder submitting the lowest responsive, responsible bid at the price that it bid.
□ M/WBE Subcontracting Goal*
☐ M/WBE Segmented Subcontracting Goals*
% of the M/WBE subcontracting goal shall be achieved through the utilization of certified M/WBEs owned by \square African American, \square Hispanic American, \square Asian American, \square

 $Form\ Rev.\ 03/02/20\ Attachment\ A\ for\ IAQ\ Remediation,\ Overhead\ Doors,\ Painting\ and\ Weather$ $proofing,\ HVAC,\ Plumbing,\ Sportslighting$ Native American, and □ non-minority women persons (check applicable). M/WBE Segmented Subcontracting Goals are established on an individual County contract wherein an overall combined M/WBE goal is accompanied by subsets of one or more smaller goals that specifically target the participation of a particular segment of Minority Group Member segments or the WBE segment based upon that segment's relative availability. Such segmented goals shall specifically target the participation of a particular segment of business enterprises owned and controlled by women or certain Minority Group Members (e.g., African-Americans, Hispanic-Americans, Asian-Americans, or Native Americans) based upon relative availability, as well as the existence of consistently and significantly greater patterns of underutilization and disparity within an industry as compared to other gender and Minority Group Member categories of M/WBEs. (For example, if an overall M/WBE subcontracting goal is set at 38% on a given contract, the segmented subcontracting goal may require that at least 23% of that 38% shall be satisfied through the utilization of African American and Hispanic subcontractors.) The EBO Office shall reduce or waive this goal when there is inadequate availability of M/WBE prime and / or subcontractor firms. Respondents/bidders may request such waivers at least seven (7) days prior to bid opening based on submission of adequate Good Faith Efforts documentation. In the absence of a waiver granted by the Office of EBO, a respondent/bidder who does not commit to satisfying the M/WBE segmented subcontracting goals shall be considered non-Responsive. □ M/WBE Joint Venture/Partnership/Teaming Incentive for Contracts greater than \$2.5 million (Up to 20%) evaluation points out of 100 are reserved for qualifying M/WBE joint ventures. See, Exhibit "Z" for joint venture/partnership teaming incentive program requirements. Incentives are established to promote joint ventures, partnerships, or teaming arrangements between larger established firms and M/WBE firms, or between and among SBE and M/WBE firms. For RFPs, the incentive may be for up to twenty percent (20%) of one hundred evaluation points to be reserved for qualifying M/WBE joint ventures where the certified M/WBE joint venture partner owns 50% or greater, and performs 50% or greater of the work, of the overall joint venture. Proportionately fewer evaluation preference points would be awarded to the joint venture based upon lesser percentages of ownership by the M/WBE partner. □ M/WBE Evaluation Preference for RFPs for Prime M/WBE firms (Up to 15%) of the evaluation points are reserved as a preference for proposals submitted by certified M/WBE firms. Evaluation panels shall assign point preferences equal to up to 15% of the total points assigned for the evaluation, scoring and ranking of construction-related proposals submitted by those

*FINDINGS OF THE GOAL SETTING COMMITTEE FOR RACE-CONSCIOUS APIs:

contract value to a non-M/WBE firm.

certified M/WBE firms. An M/WBE awarded a prime contract may not subcontract more than 49% of the

Form Rev. 03/02/20 Attachment A for IAQ Remediation, Overhead Doors, Painting and Weatherproofing, HVAC, Plumbing, Sportslighting

IFQ/B ATTACHMENT B Include Attachment B if bid is \$200,000 or more

PROJECT NUMBER: 18343

PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement

DATE: March 5, 2020

BID BOND

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we,	E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contr	actor, Inc.
	_ (hereinafter called "Principal	l"), and
Endurance Assurance Corporation	_(hereinafter called "Surety")	are held and firmly
bound unto Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision County Commissioners, (hereinafter called "County") in		
Dollars,(\$	5%), (which sum
is <u>at least 5% of the bid price</u>), lawful money of the U sum will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our hei and severally, firmly be these presents;		

WHEREAS, the "Principal" contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, for furnishing and paying for all necessary labor materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, all state workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the Contract, means of transportation for and complete Construction of: **Morikami Museum – HVAC Replacement, Project Number 18343**, in the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a certified check cashier's check, money order or bid bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the bidder would, if given a Notification from Owner, enter into a written contract with the County, and furnish a public construction bond in an amount equal to one hundred (100%) of the total Contract, within fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days after the County issues the Notification from Owner.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, if the bid of the "Principal" herein is accepted and said "Principal", within fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days after written notice being given of such acceptance, (i) enter into a written contract with the County and (ii) furnishes a public construction contract bond in the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract amount and in a form satisfactory to the County, then this obligation shall be void. If the Principal fails to complete (i) and (ii) above, the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the "County", and the "Surety" herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the "County", in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure of said "Principal".

Form Rev. 08/15/19 Bid Bond - NonFederal

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the saidE.C.	Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.
as "Principal" herein, has caused these presents to be sig	gned in its name, by its
, and attested by its Wine	
the corporate seal, and the said <u>Endurance Assurance</u> herein, has caused these presents to be signed in its nam	corporation as "Surety" Also hy its Attorney-in-Fact
, and attested by its corporate Seal, this5th	day of March , A.D., 20 20 .
ATTEOT	(OPAL)
ATTEST:	(SEAL)
Jan Villie	E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.
	(Contractor Name)
Jane 1:11:	
Print Name	By:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Signature)
lel' Lunge	
TITLE: WITNESS	Print Name: Susan Stokes, President
	Print Name: Ousur Strice, Incardent
ATTEST:	(SEAL)
ATTEST.	(ODAL)
	Follows Assumes Comparation
	Endurance Assurance Corporation
	(Surety Name)
Jennifer Stephens	
Print Name	By:
	(Signature)
TITLE. WITNESS	
TITLE: WITNESS	Print Name: Kevin Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact

Form Rev. 08/15/19 Bid Bond - NonFederal

10657

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint Brett Rosenhaus, Kevin Wojtowicz, Laura Mosholder, Charles J. Nielson, Daniel F. Oaks its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, execute d and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.000).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as i f signed by

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointments grade index and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account which appears below dozen the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, and set resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that in granting powers of attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of such girectors and efficient and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile and any such power of attorney or any certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

is attended.

IN WINESS WHEREOF the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 22nd day of JULY Of 2019 at Purchase. New York.

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Wavarre I Willed) MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

Grain J. Gine SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ss: MANHATTAN

On the 22nd day of JULY of 2019 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTCH-PLAINS. NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that (s)he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that (s)he signed his (her) name thereto by like order.

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/6/2019

STATE OF THE PROPERTY ORK

CERTIFICATE

1. CHRISTOPPLER DONELAN The PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others:

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARUN L. SIMIS, MINISTER COLUMN SECURITY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

IN WITNESS

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, PRESIDENT

Any reproductions are void Primary Surety Claims Submission: suretybondclaims@sompo-intl.com Surety Claims Hotline: 877-676-7575 Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, Sompo International, 1221 Avenue of the Americas. 18th Floor, New York, NY 10020

IFQ/B ATTACHMENT C PROJECT REQUIREMENTS Annual Contract - HVAC

Contact: Tom McNamara, Capital Improvements Division

Phone: (561) 233-2057

Project Title: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement

Project #: 18343

Project Location: 4000 Morikami Road, Delray Beach, FL

1. **GENERAL**

- a. The work covered by this Request for Quote consists of, but is not limited to, the furnishing of all labor, equipment, devices, tools, materials, transportation, professional services, supervision, drawings, permitting and all miscellaneous requirements to perform all operations necessary to accomplish the work set forth below and shall be considered part of the Scope of Work.
- b. Please reference the Annual Contract HVAC for additional requirements.
- c. Work to be completed during the hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.
- d. Contractor shall contact the Project Manager, within seventy-two (72) hours of Notice to Proceed to establish scheduling etc. required for project implementation.
- e. Work to be completed within sixty (60) days of permit issuance. Permit application, if required, is to be submitted by Contractor within five (5) days of product submittal approval and due diligence exercised to address all Building Department comments.
- f. Liquidated damages will accrue in the amount of \$80 per day.
- g. The Contractor will provide a Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Completion, as appropriate, obtained from the proper Building official, prior to processing of final payment.
- h. Contractor is responsible for obtaining all measurements during the site inspection, to include if required any building heat load calculations.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The intent of this job is to remove the existing HVAC AHU's # 2,3,4,5,6 and Bac Net HVAC controls and install with all new HVAC AHU's and Bac Net controls as per the engineered drawings and specifications provided in Exhibit "1"

3. PRODUCT INFORMATION

Design basis for all equipment specified in this contract is manufactured by Trane; substitutions require owners' prior written approval. Provide, to the Project Manager, all equipment and material cut sheets and manufacturer's project data for all equipment and components for acceptance by the County prior to ordering.

4. **SUBMITTALS**

All submittals shall be sent to the Project Manager for approval. This includes, but is not limited to, products to be used, methods of installation and requests for information and/or clarification. All submittals must be made by the Contractor and must include all details necessary for the Project Manager and Palm Beach County to make any necessary determinations. A transmittal form must be included which clearly requests data or information and deviations from the contract requirements for which approval is being requested. Failure to provide sufficient information will result in the rejection of the submittal. Where the specifications do not specify a brand name product or where a substitution of a product is not specifically prohibited, the Contractor shall submit their selected products for approval by the Project Manager. Such submittals shall include as much detail, and in a format, as required by the Project Manager, so as to allow the Project Manager to evaluate the proposed substitution.

5. **EXISTING EQUIPMENT**

- a. Contractor shall be responsible for storage of all old equipment, loading, delivery and off-loading such equipment to Palm Beach County's Fixed Asset Division at 2455 Vista Parkway, WPB, FL.
- b. Provide, on company letterhead, the make, model and serial number of each piece of equipment to be disposed of, stating said equipment has been disposed of in the proper manner. Pictures of the equipment shall be included with the letter along with a record of any PBC asset numbers.
- c. The FMD representative shall use the contractor provided information to complete the PBC asset disposal forms.

6. MATERIALS

- a. All material shall meet or exceed Florida Building Code and product submittals shall be reviewed and approved by the Owner's Representative prior to ordering.
- b. Materials shall be delivered in their original, unopened packages, and protected from exposure to the elements. Damaged or deteriorated materials shall not be used.

7. TEMPORARY PROTECTION

The Contractor shall protect all workers, staff and the general public from injury. The Contractor shall coordinate and schedule all work with the Project Manager.

8. PROJECT CONDITIONS

Contractor is to coordinate all space and security requirements with the Project Manager. A construction schedule shall be submitted for review and approval prior to pre-construction meeting, including a start date, substantial completion date, and work plan defining which openings will be scheduled on what day. The Contractor shall conduct all work so as to cause the least interference possible with the normal activities of the operations of the facility and surrounding areas. Any damage caused by Contractor (including landscaping and irrigation) shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to repair and return to its original state.

9. PREPARATION

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to prep the site at the construction locations.

10. EXAMINATION

Report to the Project Manager, in writing, any imperfections, unacceptable conditions and/or corrections required to be made before commencing work. Any items not identified, documented and reported to PBC in writing, will become part of the contractors' scope. All other items identified in writing, if approved, shall result in a change order.

11. <u>INSTALLATION</u>

All materials shall be installed in strict accordance with FBC, NEC and the Manufacturer's written instructions and recommendations. All work shall be done in conformance with applicable Federal, State and Local codes, and established standards.

12. WARRANTY

Contractor warrants all equipment, materials and labor furnished or performed against defects in design, materials and workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months from substantial completion. Compressors shall have a five (5) year warranty.

13. CLEAN UP

Remove all waste materials, tools and equipment from job site daily. Thoroughly clean the entire job area prior to requesting final inspection.

Disposal of all hazardous equipment, chemicals, and components shall comply with all federal, state, and local guidelines.

14. <u>SECURITY</u>

All bidders must have badged employees as identified below prior to commencement of work.

This project is subject to:	[X]	Critical Facilities Background Check
	[]	CJI Facilities Background Check
	[]	No Background Check

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT PROCUREMENT & PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION GROUP

PROJECT NAME: Morikami Museum – HVAC Replacement

PROJECT NUMBER:

18343

ADDENDUM NUMBER: ONE

DATE OF ISSUANCE: March 4, 2020

TO: Prospective Bidders

This addendum forms a part of the contract documents, modifies the original bid documents and shall be as binding as if contained therein.

This Addendum consists of one (1) page.

CHANGE TO INVITATION FOR QUOTE/BID FORM:

1. Change bid due date from "March 5, 2020 by 2:00 PM" to read "March 12, 2020 by 2:00 PM".

CHANGE TO IFQ/B ATTACHMENT C:

2. **SCOPE OF WORK**, add the following:

Contractor to provide temporary cooling to all areas that are affected by HVAC shutdown.

IT IS REQUIRED THAT THIS ADDENDUM NO. ONE (1), <u>AND ANY PREVIOUSLY ISSUED ADDENDUM(S)</u>, BE SIGNED IN THE ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT BELOW, AND ATTACHED TO THE BID FORMS AND BECOMES PART OF BID FORMS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT:

Ryon Abramski, Director HVAC Operations

Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.

END OF ADDENDUM

ADD1-1



May 7, 2020

E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. 2001 7th Avenue N. Lake Worth, FL 33461

RE:

Palm Beach County BOCC, as Obligee

Morikami Museum HVAC Replacement, as project

Bond No. EACX4004366

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please supply us with the following information for the above captioned final bond:

Executed Contract with Date: X_____

This letter is also giving E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc., as Principal and/or Pam Beach County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee, the authority to complete these bonds by dating the bonds with the contract date, execution and Power of Attorney dates. The contract date MAY BE THE SAME date as the execution of the bond or PRIOR to the execution date of the bonds.

We will forward this information onto your surety company upon our receipt. Please return as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Kevin R. Wojtowicz Attorney-in-Fact KRW/jms

ST. PETERSBURG

1000 Central Avenue, Suite 200, St. Petersburg, FL 33705 P: 727.209.1803 F: 727.209.1335

ASHEVILLE

66 Elizabeth Place, Asheville, NC 28801 P: 828.505.7431

www.nielsonbonds.com

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER	EACX4004366
BOND AMOUNT	\$319,801.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$319,801.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	EC Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS	: 2001 7th Avenue North, Lake Worth, FL 33461
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-582-3589
SURETY COMPANY:	Endurance Assurance Corpraotion
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	4 Manhattanville Road-3rd Floor
	Purchase, NY 10577
SURETY'S PHONE:	914-468-8000
	I BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261
PROJECT NAME: Morikan	ni Museum - HVAC replacement
PROJECT NUMBER: 18343	
CONTRACT NUMBER (to be	provided after Contract award):
	Remove existing HVAC AHU's #2, 3, 4 5, 6 and Bac Net HVAC w HVAC AHU's and Bac Net controls.
PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN, o	or LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
4000 Morikami Road,	Delray Beach
This Bond is issued in favor of Contract.	f the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount of

Dollars (\$319,801.00)

(Three hundred nineteen thousand eight hundred one and 00/100)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Morikami Museum - HVAC replacement

Project No.: 18343

Project Description: Remove existing HVAC AHU's #2, 3, 45, 6 and Bac Net HVAC controls

and install with all new HVAC AHU's and Bac Net controls.

Project Location: 4000 Morikami Rd., Delray Beach

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: RGD Consulting Engineers (MEP) LOCATION OF FIRM: 2151 South Hwy A1A ALT, Suite 2000, Jupiter, FL 33477 PHONE: (561) 743-0165

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of removing existing HVAC AHU's #2, 3, 4 5, 6 and Bac Net HVAC controls and install with all new HVAC AHU's and Bac Net controls, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Page 2 of 3

Form Rev. 01/17/19 Public Construction Bond

- 5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the County shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. Contractor shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- 7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

EC Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.

Principal (Seal)

Title Susan Stokes President

Endurance Assurance Corporation

Surety (Seal)

Title Kevin Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must appear and remain on the U.S. Treasury Department's most current list (Federal Register) during construction, guarantee and warranty periods, and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint Brett Rosenhaus, Kevin Woitowicz, Laura Mosholder, Charles J. Nielson, Daniel F. Oaks its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.000).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment of the Corporation under its corporate seal autested by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a sound of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a sound of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a sound of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a sound of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a sound of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January, 2014, and 3 the solution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED that in granting over the fattorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or any certificate beauty such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is effected.

IN WITH ESS WHEREOF the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 22nd day of JULY of 2019 at Purchase New York

(Corporate Seal) ATTEST

Wavanne & Wolled)

MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

By Gharm J. Giona

SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK ss: MANHATTAN

On the 22nd day of JULY of 2019 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he On the 22nd day of JULY of 2019 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTEL PLAINS, NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that (s)he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Dectors of Selection and that (s)he signed his (her) name thereto by like order.

Notating Seals:

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/6/2019

STATE OF NEW YORK

CERTIFIC ATE

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CERTIFIC ATE

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CERTIFIC ATE

CONSTRUCTED TO THE CONTENT OF ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

ANIA P

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: is in sure.

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

And be it furnes RESULVED TO the relimituals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, seating and delivering bonds, undertakings or sufgations in surely or der under a said on behalf of the Corporation.

The underlying further certifies has the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHENESP, I have tigget no set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this _______ day of ________, 20____.

(Comporate Ten.)

Christoph Donela CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, PRESIDENT

Primary Surety Claims Submission: suretylondidaims@compo-inil.com
Surety Claims Holling: 371-675-753

Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, Sompo International, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, 18th Fluor, New York, NY 10020

10657

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR Contractor Name: EC Stokes Name: Endurance Assurance Corporation	Mechanical Contractor, Inc. and Surety
We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (Moril Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have construct the plans and specifications; that the work construct included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repany work of others which may be damaged in so doing or materials within a period of one year from the date work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse work is started, it shall be carried through to completic	eted and bonded, has been done in accordance with ted will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties pair or replace any or all of our work, together with a, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship of Substantial Completion of all of the above named without any expense whatsoever to said County of or neglect excepted by the County. When correction
In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and (5) working days after being notified in writing by County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do here said defects repaired and made good at our expense therefore upon demand.	the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach eby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have
DATED(Date to be filled in at substantial completion)	
(Date to be fined in at substantial completion)	EO Stalina Manharita I Control I a
SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY	EC Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. (Contractor Name) (Seal)
	By: (Contractor Signature)
	Susan Stokes-President (Print Name and Title)
	Endurance Assurance Corporation
	(Surety Name) (Seal)
	By: (Surety Signature)
	(33,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,13,1
	Kevin Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact
	(Print Name and Title)

10657

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint Brett Rosenhaus, Kevin Wojtowicz, Laura Mosholder, Charles J. Nielson, Daniel F. Oaks its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.000).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This problem that the president of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This problem that the president of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This problem that the president of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, about the president of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, and president of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, and 3 pain insolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED that in granting to write of attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of seal pirectors and process and proc

IN WITHESS WHEREOF the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 22nd day of JULY of 2019 at Purchase New York.

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST Wavanse & Water

MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Brawn J. Gime SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On the 22nd day of JULY of 2019 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly swom, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the 3byte instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of State Corporation, and that (s)he signed his (her) name thereto by like order.

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/6/2019

STATE OF THE TOTAL STATE CONTINUES OF THE PRESIDENT OF ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others:

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

And the intermediate of the intermediate of the Corporation.

The undergrade further difficults and on behalf of the Corporation.

The undergrade further difficults the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have beginn to set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this ______ day of ______, 20____.

(Corporate Sealing.)

Christoph Donelan

Any reproduction Primary Surety Claims Submission:

Primary Surety Claims Submission: suretybondclaims@sompo-intl.com
Surety Claims Holline: 877-875-7515
Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, Sompo International, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10020

ECSTOKE-03

SNIEDERMEYER

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/30/2020

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

RODUCER		ONTACT Susan Ni	iedermeye		Charles and the Control of the Contr	er Samonia Cara da Car			
ollinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 000 Governors Square Blvd	(A)	PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):							
uite 301 liami Lakes, FL 33016	AC	MAIL DDRESS: Snieder n	neyer@caf	fllc.com					
laili Lakes, FL 33010	; PMS common	INS	URER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #			
		surer a : Everest	16045						
E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.	IN:	SURER B : North R		21105					
DBA Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.; DBA G		INSURER C : Aspen Specialty Insurance Company							
Plumbing; DBA General Plumbing and Air Condi 2001 7th Avenue North	tioning IN:	SURER D : Westch	ester Surp	lus Lines Ins		10172			
Lake Worth, FL 33461	IN:	SURER E :		WEAT PROPERTY.		-			
	IN:	SURER F :							
OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER	-			REVISION NUMBER:		***			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUF EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO	OR CONDITION OR CONDITION OF CO	OF ANY CONTRAC D BY THE POLICI	CT OR OTHER ES DESCRIE	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS			
SR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR TR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD PC	DLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	5	79/			
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000			
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR CF3GL001	14201	4/1/2020	4/1/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Fa occurrence)	\$	100,000			
X XCU Not Excluded				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000			
χ GL Ded: \$10k BI/PD				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000			
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000			
POLICY X PRO- OTHER: \$10,000,000		:		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000			
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		:		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$				
ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$				
HIRED NON-CWNED AUTOS ONLY		i		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				(I er accident)	\$ \$				
B UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000			
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 821139844		4/1/2020	4/1/2021	AGGREGATE	s	5,000,000			
DED RETENTION \$, AUGUSTE TO THE STATE OF THE S	\$	The state of the s			
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY'				PER OTH- STATUTE ER	<u> </u>				
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	The second secon			
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		,		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	•				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	44				
C Leased/Rented MZ435620		4/1/2020	4/1/2021	Equip w/\$2,500 Ded		100,000			
D Pollution Liability G27580142	2006	4/1/2020	4/1/2021	Each/Agg w/\$10k Ded		2,000,000			
ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addition, ROJECT NAME: ANNUAL HVAC CONTRACT Palm Beach Count mployees, and agents is listed as additional insured with respec					its offi	icers,			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	С	ANCELLATION				Adulai			
PBC Board of County Commissioners C/O Capital ImprovementsDarrell Lange 2633 Vista Parkway, 2nd floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411	-		N DATE THE	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA HEREOF, NOTICE WILL I CY PROVISIONS.					
<u> </u>		4 0	·						
ACORD 25 (2016/03)		© 19	88-2015 AC	ORD CORPORATION.	All rigi	hts reserved.			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Lassiter-Ware Insurance of Tampa Bay

1300 N. Westshore Blvd

Suite 110

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/19/2020

FAX (A/C, No): (888) 883-8680

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Heather Leivas

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext): (800) 845-8437

E-MAIL
ADDRESS: heatherl@lassitenware.com

Suite							<u></u>	DING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
Tamp	a			FL 33607	INSURER	^.	nsurance Com		32700	
INSUR					INSURER	B: Builders	Mutual Insuran	ce Co	10844	
	E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contrac	tor, In	c., DE	BA: Stokes Mecahnical	INSURER C:					
	2001 7th Ave. N.				INSURER D:					
					INSURER E:					
	Lake Worth			FL 33461	INSURER	F:				
COV	ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE I	NUMBER: 20-21 WC and	i 19-20 Au	ito		REVISION NUMBER:		
IND CEF	S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF II ICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIF RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REME	NT, TE	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	CONTRAC E POLICIE	T OR OTHER S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT VO	MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	(POLICY EFF MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	7.10		N. W.			,	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
								MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
F								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
r	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
r	PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
t	OTHER:							\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000	
r	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	Y		5184041500		07/01/2019	07/01/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	✓ HIRED ✓ NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY								10,000	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
l	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION \$	1						\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER STATUTE ER		
1.	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000	
В	OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		WCP105170503		04/01/2020	04/01/2021	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1 000 000	
	f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								1,000,000	
	SECONII FRONT OF ELECTRONIC BOOM	<u> </u>						10100100 10101111111		
DESCI	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be atta	ached if more s	pace is required)			
Deve	Beach County Board of County Commission of County Commission of County Commission of County C								5	
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCE	LLATION				
	Palm Beach County				THE	XPIRATION I	DATE THEREO	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE Y PROVISIONS.		
	c/o Capital Improvements Div.				AUTHOR	IZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
l	2633 Vista Parkway			FI 60444 505-				Wa/		
	West Palm Beach			FL 33411-5603				Jun (
							G 4000 004E	ACORD CORDORATION	\!! = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

PRE-BID PM: ANNUAL: API: Mandatory Tom McNamera HVAC Price Preference

BID SUMMARY

Project Name:	Morikami Museum - HVA	Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement										
Project Number:	18343	8343										
Bid Opening Date:	03/12/20						_					
CONTRACTOR	E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.	Koldaire, Inc.	HYVAC, Inc.	Cedars Electro- Mechanical, Inc.								
Local Bidder	Local	Non-Local	Non-Local	Local								
Prime S/M/WBE	Non-SBE	Non-SBE	Non-SBE	SBE								
BID	\$319,801.00	\$357,777.00	\$402,590.00	\$564,492.00								
BID BOND	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes								
ADDENDUMS 1 - ACKNOWLEDGED	✓	\checkmark	Not included	✓								
ADDENDUMS 2 ACKNOWLEDGED						in the second se						
ADDENDUMS 3 ACKNOWLEDGED												
ADDENDUMs 4 ACKNOWLEDGED						(2007) (1) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4						
SBE SCHEDULE 1				Doesn't equal 100% of								
(Shall list the S/MWBE Prime and the names of all subcontractors regardless of S/MWBE.)	Satisfactory	Satisfactory	Satisfactory	work - Subcontractor(s) not listed on Schedule 1								
SBE PARTICIPATION	17.44%	15.50%	15.00%	84.10%								
SBE SCHEDULE 2 (A separate Schedule 2 must be included for each subcontractor, signed by subcontractor and Prime Contractor.)	Satisfactory	Satisfactory	Did not provide separate Schedule 2 for subcontractor(s)	Did not provide separate Schedule 2 for subcontractor(s)								

Bid Documents opened by: _

Bids Documents recorded by:

ATTACHMENT # 4

PALM BEACH COUNTY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT COMPETITIVE QUOTATION COMPARISON

Project Name: Morikami Museum - HVAC Replacement

	Project Number:	18343	
SOLI	CITATION DATE:	Tuesday, February 4, 2020	
ວບຊ	TATION RECEIPT DATE:	Thursday, March 12, 2020	
	Vendor	Dollar Quotation	Comments (SBE)
1	E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.	\$319,801.00	17.44%
2	Koldaire, Inc.	\$357,777.00	15.50%
3	HYVAC, Inc.	\$402,590.00	15.00%
4	Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc.	\$564,492.00	84.10%
	opened by: Hancianth 3/17/ SIGNATURE DATE IMENTS:	ZO -	Bid recorded by: In Delawa 3/12/20
	INANTE: NIA		
201	IMATE: N/A THE RECOMMENDED CONTRACTOR'S A		
Т		H PALM BEACH COUNTY REQUIR JRANCE(S) ARE CURRENT AND IN REQUIREMENTS.	COMPLIANCE WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY
	ED ON A REVIEW OF THE ABOVE-LISTED OF THE ABOVE AND REVIEW OF THE ABOVE AND RE	QUOTATIONS, IT IS CONCLUDED T	HAT: E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc.
		-	William Control of the Control of th
sign	ature		Date
7		-	3 20.20
Appr	oved		Date

Annual Contract - HVAC #19601 Control Sheet

All Contractors

<u>Dollar Commitments, Renewals, and Expirations</u> Procurement Project Implementation Group

		PROJECT INFORMATION					DOLL	_ARS					SBE F
W.O.													
Approval	PROJECT	PROJECT		W.O.	W.O.	\$ C	OMMITMEN	TS	\$ CAPACITY				
DATE	NUMBER	NAME	G.C.	AMOUNT	#	TO-DATE	AT RENEWAL	THIS TERM	REMAINING	\$SBE	%SBE	\$M/WBE	%Minority
www.yingthiga.com	bangsang (CSA).	FYXX - Xst QUARTER						<u></u>		Work Order	Work Order	Work Order	Work Order
	19400	Chiller replacement at Hagen Ranch Library - 125 ton	Florida	\$186,895.00	20-001	\$186,895.00	\$0.00	\$186,895.00	\$4,813,105.00	\$9,345.00	5.00%	0.00	0.00%
/11/20 CRC	19348	MCCH - HVAC replacement AHU #27	Cedars	\$195,705.00	20-004	\$382,600.00	\$0.00	\$382,600.00	\$4,617,400.00	\$192,769.42	98.50%	192,769.42	98.50%
26/20 CRC	19349	MCCH - HVAC replacement AHU #28	Cedars	\$190,841.00	20-005	\$573,441.00	\$0.00	\$573,441.00	\$4,426,559.00	\$187,978.39	98.50%	187,978.39	98.50%
11/20 BCC	19352	Govt Center (GCC) - HVAC replacement (AHU) 6N	Cedars	\$224,743.00	20-006	\$798,184.00	\$0.00	\$798,184.00	\$4,201,816.00	\$221,821.34	98.70%	221,821.34	98.70%
11/20 BCC	19351	Govt Center (GCC) - HVAC replacement (AHU) 3N	Cedars	\$220,159.00	20-007	\$1,018,343.00	\$0.00	\$1,018,343.00	\$3,981,657.00	\$216,856.61	98.50%	216,856.61	98.50%
	17437	Green Cay Nature Center - chiller & air handler replacement	Farmer	\$356,900.00	20-008	\$1,375,243.00	\$0.00	\$1,375,243.00	\$3,624,757.00	\$98,650.00	27.64%	49,900.00	13.98%
25/20 CRC	17347	Glades Road Library - chiller replacement	Thermo	\$175,573.00	20-009	\$1,550,816.00	\$0.00	\$1,550,816.00	\$3,449,184.00	\$6,060.00	3.45%	6,060.00	3.45%
	17436	JPP Therapeutic Center - chiller replacement	AMSC	\$198,800.00	20-010	\$1,749,616.00	\$0.00	\$1,749,616.00	\$3,250,384.00	\$0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00%
	20105	Kreusler Park - HVAC modifications	Precision	\$2,424.77	20-003 supp 1	\$1,752,040.77	\$0.00	\$1,752,040.77	\$3,247,959.23	\$0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00%
04/06/20	18372	Jupiter Health Department - HVAC replacement	Stokes	\$89,198.00	20-011	\$1,841,238.77	\$0.00	\$1,841,238.77	\$3,158,761.23	\$27,545.00	30.88%	61,653.00	69.12%
	18445	Lantana Library - chiller replacement	Cedars	\$0.00	19-014 (supp 1)	\$1,841,238.77	\$0.00	\$1,841,238.77	\$3,158,761.23	\$0.00	#DIV/0!	0.00	#DIV/0!
	19468	WUD WTP #9 Exhaust Fan Replacement	DAC	\$246,700.00	20-012	\$2,087,938.77	\$0.00	\$2,087,938.77	\$2,912,061.23	\$0.00	0.00%		0.00%
	18343	Morikami Museum - HVAC replacement	Stokes	\$319,801.00	20-013	\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23	\$55,772.00	17.44%	0.00	0.00%
						\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/01
						\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
						\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
			1			\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
						\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
			<u> </u>			\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
	ļ					\$2,407,739.77	\$0.00	\$2,407,739.77	\$2,592,260.23		#DIV/0!		#DIV/0!
		INSERT ROWS ABOVE HERE ONLY				Phyllis — I copy	from coloumn 'J						
										1,016,797.76		937,038.76	
												W/MBE BRI	EAKDOWN
		HVAC Annual		TOTAL WORK ORDERS						TOTAL SBE \$	TOTAL SBE %	TOTAL W/MBE \$	TOTAL W/MBE %
		Cedars Totals	Cedars	\$831,448.00						\$819,425.76	98.55%	\$819,425.76	98.55
	ļ	Farmer & Irwin Totals Florida Mechanical LLC	Farmer Florida	\$356,900.00 \$186,895.00						\$98,650.00 \$9,345.00	27.64% 5.00%	\$49,900.00 \$0.00	13.989
		Precision Air Totals	Precision	\$100,095.00						\$9,345.00	0.00%	\$0.00	0.00
	-	Thermo Totals	Thermo	\$175,573.00						\$6,060.00	3.45%	\$6,060.00	3.45
	<u> </u>	Air Mechanical & Service Corp	AMSC	\$198,800.00						\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	0.00
		Commerical Cooling	Commercial	\$0.00						\$0.00		\$0.00	
		DAC Air Conditioning	DAC	\$0.00						\$0.00		\$0.00	
		EC Stokes	Stokes	\$408,999.00						\$83,317.00	20.37%	\$61,653.00	15.07
		Koldaire	Koldaire Quantum	\$0.00 \$0.00						\$0.00 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00	
		Quantum Mechanical Sailfish Mechanical	Sailfish	\$0.00						\$0.00		\$0.00	
		Airtex	Airtex	\$0.00	-					\$0.00		\$0.00	
		Thermal Concepts	Thermal	\$0.00						\$0.00		\$0.00	
			-										
	1	Tota	il	\$2,161,039.77						\$1,016,797.76	47.05%	\$937,038.76	43.36

ATTACHMENT # 6